

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA ENERGY REGULATOR AUTHORITY Board



DECISION

No.134, of November.11.2015

ON

AN AMENDMENT IN DECISION NO. 131, OF OCTOBER.31.2015
"FOR APPROVING THE AUCTION RULES OF THE
COORDINATED AUCTION OFFICE FOR SOUTH EAST EUROPE
(SEE CAO)" VERSION 1.2

Based on Law 43/2015 articles 16 and 18, "On Power Sector", Law no. 8485 article 112 of "Administrative Procedures Code of the Republic of Albania", of May.12.2008, as amended, "ERE Practice and Procedure Regulation" article 16, point 3, approved with decision No.21 of March.18.2009, as amended, ERE Board on their November.11.2015 meeting, after reviewing the request of TSO company on ERE Board decision no.131 of October. 31.2015 on "Approving the Auction Rules of the Coordinated Auction Office for South East Europe (SEE CAO)" version 1.2 and the report prepared by the Legal Directory;

Decided:

1. Decision no. 131, of October.31.2015 "On Approving the Auction Rules of the Coordinated Auction Office for South East Europe (SEE CAO)" version

1.2", shall be made the following amendments:

1

a) Point 2 shall be amended: 2. The legal effects to implement

decision No.156 of December.01.2014 the "Auction Rules of the

Coordinated Auction Office for South East Europe (SEE CAO)" are

those defined by SEE CAO.

b) It is added point 4 with the content as follows:

"Interconnection auction capacities for the borders are excluded

according to SEE CAO procedure, for the remaining part of 2015,

TSO company beginning from October.31.2015, shall perform in

conformity with the "Allocation regulation of interconnection capacities",

approved with ERE Board of Commissioners Decision No.140, of

November.22.2013".

2. Legal and Customer Protection Directory shall inform TSO company for

ERE Board Decision.

This decision enters immediately into force.

This decision is published in the Official Gazette.

ERE CHAIRMAN
Petrit AHMETI

2



REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA ENERGY REGULATOR AUTHORITY Board



ERE Board Vote for

DECISION

No.134, of November.11.2015

 \mathbf{ON}

AN AMENDMENT IN DECISION NO. 131, OF OCTOBER.31.2015 "FOR APPROVING THE AUCTION RULES OF THE COORDINATED AUCTION OFFICE FOR SOUTH EAST EUROPE (SEE CAO)" VERSION 1.2

Board Members	Pro-s	Con-s
Petrit Ahmeti		
Adriatik Bego		
Abaz Aliko		
Entela Shehaj		
Maksim Shuli		